

No. 19-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®,
Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF BERKELEY,
CALIFORNIA, AND CHRISTINE DANIEL,
CITY MANAGER OF BERKELEY,
CALIFORNIA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSHUA D. DICK	THEODORE B. OLSON
ALEXANDER N. HARRIS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP	HELGI C. WALKER
555 Mission Street	JACOB T. SPENCER
San Francisco, CA 94103	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
(415) 393-8233	1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
	Washington, DC 20036
	(202) 955-8500
	tolson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner
(additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding and Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Statement of Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement	3
A. This Court Applies At Least Intermediate Scrutiny To Laws Abridging The Freedom Of Speech In The Commercial Context.....	7
B. Berkeley Forces Cell Phone Retailers To Disseminate The Misleading Message That Cell Phones Are Unsafe, Contrary To The FCC's Science-Based Conclusion	11
C. The Ninth Circuit Holds That The Government May Compel Commercial Speech Whenever The Law Is Reasonably Related To Any Non-Trivial Interest.....	15
Reasons for Granting The Petition.....	19
I. This Court Should Resolve <i>Zauderer's</i> Scope	20

A. The Ninth Circuit’s Expansion of <i>Zauderer</i> ’s Scope Contravenes This Court’s Precedent.....	20
B. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over <i>Zauderer</i> ’s Scope	26
II. The Court Should Resolve How To Apply <i>Zauderer</i>	29
A. The Ninth Circuit Watered Down <i>Zauderer</i> ’s “Purely Factual And Uncontroversial” Test	30
B. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over Whether A Compelled Message That Is Misleading And Ideological Satisfies <i>Zauderer</i>	33
C. The Ninth Circuit Downgraded The Government Interest Necessary To Compel Commercial Speech	35
III. The Questions Presented Are Important And Recurring.....	36
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 2, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the Supreme Court of the United States (June 28, 2018).....	47a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Apr. 21, 2017).....	48a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dissolve Preliminary Injunction (Jan. 27, 2016).....	90a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Granting in Part and Denying in Part Plaintiff’s Preliminary Injunction and Granting NRDC’s Motion for Leave to File Amicus Brief (Sept. 21, 2015).....	109a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petitions for Rehearing and for Rehearing En Banc (Oct. 11, 2017)	166a
APPENDIX G: Berkeley Municipal Code Chapter 9.96 – Requiring Notice Concerning Radio Frequency Exposure of Cell Phones	176a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007).....	26, 27
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6, 27, 28, 30, 34
<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	18, 19, 24
<i>Borgner v. Fla. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002).....	5, 23, 26, 31
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	4, 7, 21
<i>Central Illinois Light Co. v. Citizens Utility Board</i> , 827 F.2d 1169 (7th Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>Commodity Trend Serv., Inc. v. CFTC</i> , 233 F.3d 981 (7th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	28

<i>Dwyer v. Cappell</i> , 762 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Farina v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	22, 25
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n, Inc.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	24
<i>In re Guidelines for Evaluating the</i> <i>Envtl. Effects of Radiofrequency</i> <i>Radiation</i> , 12 F.C.C. Rcd. 13,494 (Aug. 25, 1997)	12
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Department of</i> <i>Business & Professional Regulation,</i> <i>Board of Accountancy</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	10
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	7, 8, 9, 21, 23

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5, 28, 32, 33
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	27, 36
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	37
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	27
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	33
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	6, 7, 8, 20, 21, 23
<i>In re Reassessment of FCC Radiofrequency Exposure Limits & Policies</i> , 28 F.C.C. Rcd. 3498 (Mar. 29, 2013)	12
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n for the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	24
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	10, 21, 23

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....24

*Zauderer. United States v. Philip Morris
USA Inc.*,
855 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....34

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary
Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio*,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....*passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 133115

Berkeley Municipal Code § 9.96.010(I)14

Berkeley Municipal Code § 9.96.030(A)2, 13, 14

Other Authorities

Jonathan H. Adler, *Compelled
Commercial Speech and the
Consumer “Right to Know”*, 58 Ariz.
L. Rev. 421 (2016)37, 38

EPA, *Non-Ionizing Radiation from
Wireless Technology* (Mar. 29, 2019),
[https://www.epa.gov/radtown/non-
ionizing-radiation-wireless-
technology](https://www.epa.gov/radtown/non-ionizing-radiation-wireless-technology).....12

- FCC, *Radiofrequency Safety: Frequently Asked Questions* (Nov. 25, 2015), <https://www.fcc.gov/engineering-technology/electromagnetic-compatibility-division/radio-frequency-safety/faq/rf-safet>..... 11
- FCC, *Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) for Cell Phones: What It Means for You*, <https://www.fcc.gov/consumers/guides/specific-absorption-rate-sar-cell-phones-what-it-means-you> 12, 13
- FCC, *Wireless Devices and Health Concerns*, <https://www.fcc.gov/consumers/guides/wireless-devices-and-health-concerns> 13
- FDA, *Health Issues: Do Cell Phones Pose a Health Hazard?* (Dec. 4, 2017), <https://www.fda.gov/radiation-emitting-products/cell-phones/health-issues>..... 13
- David B. Fischer, *Proposition 65 Warnings at 30-Time for A Different Approach*, 11 J. Bus. & Tech. L. 131 (2016).....38

Lauren Fowler, *The “Uncontroversial” Controversy in Compelled Commercial Disclosures*, 87 *Fordham L. Rev.* 1651 (2019)33

Emma Land, *Corporate Transparency and the First Amendment: Compelled Disclosures in the Wake of National Association of Manufacturers v. SEC*, 69 *Okla. L. Rev.* 519 (2017).....28

Alexis Mason, *Compelled Commercial Disclosures: Zauderer’s Application to Non-Misleading Commercial Speech*, 72 *U. Miami L. Rev.* 1193 (2018).....29

Note, *Repackaging Zauderer*, 130 *Harv. L. Rev.* 972 (2017)33

Devin S. Schindler & Tracey Brame, *This Medication May Kill You: Cognitive Overload and Forced Commercial Speech*, 35 *Whittier L. Rev.* 27 (2013).....38

Timothy J. Straub, *Fair Warning?: The First Amendment, Compelled Commercial Disclosures, and Cigarette Warning Labels*, 40 *Fordham Urb. L.J.* 1201 (2013)36

Eugene Volokh, *The Law of Compelled Speech*, 97 Tex. L. Rev. 355 (2018).....29

Jeffrey S. Wettengel, *Reconciling the Consumer “Right to Know” with the Corporate Right to First Amendment Protection*, 12 J. Bus. & Tech. L. 325 (2017).....28

Regulations

Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices, 73 Fed. Reg. 49,603, 49,605–06 (Aug. 22, 2008)38

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 12
